
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 23 November 2022 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Refreshed Risk Management Policy (Pages 4 - 22) 
 
 Report of Chief Executive. 
  
6. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 23 - 29) 
 
 Report of Chief Executive. 

 
Amended report issued 21 March 2023 

  
7. Annual Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 30 - 39) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 

 



 

Published 15 March 2023 
  
8. Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter (Pages 40 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 
  
9. Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 (Pages 51 - 68) 
 
 Report of Head of Internal Audit. 
  
10. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 69 - 85) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 
  
11. Review of Money Laundering Policies (Pages 86 - 100) 
 
 Report of Monitoring Officer. 

 
Published 15 March 2023 

  
12. Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used in the Preparation of 

the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 (Pages 101 - 122) 
 
 Report of Chief Financial Officer 

 
Published 21 March 2023. 

  
13. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 123 - 128) 
 
 Report of Chief Financial Officer 

 
Published 20 March 2023 

  
14. Arrangements for the Appointment of External Auditor (Pages 129 - 131) 
 
 Report of the Chief Financial Officer 

 
Published 15 March 2023 

  
15. Meeting with External Auditors  
 
 Discussions with the External Auditors. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Peter Yates (Vice-Chair), Darren Clifford, 

Sally Maddocks, Geoff Knight, Jean Parr and David Whitaker 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Cleet (Substitute), Jason Firth (Substitute), Erica Lewis (Substitute), 

John Wild (Substitute) and Joanna Young (Substitute) 



 

 
 
 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Democratic Services - email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 14 March 2023.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Refreshed Risk Management Policy 

 
22 March 2023 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update the Audit Committee on the progress made on centralising strategic and operational 
risk management and to approve the council’s refreshed Risk Management Policy. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. The Audit Committee note the progress made in centralising strategic and operational 

risk management, undertaken in response to the Risk Management Review July 
2022.   
 

2. The Audit Committee review and approve the refreshed Risk Management Policy – 
March 2023, as shown as appendix A. 

 
 
1.0 Risk Management Review follow up 
1.1 The council’s Internal Audit team undertook a review of Risk Management, the findings 

of which were published in July 2022.   
 

1.2 As a result of the findings, an action plan was produced to implement the 
recommended improvements. 
 

1.3 Progress to date includes: 

 Centralisation of strategic and operational risks into the Grace risk management 
system. 

 Training on the use of the Grace system provided to risk owners and risk action 
plan owners. 

 Alignment of departmental approach to risk. 

 Review of risk management reporting processes. 

 Creation of reference materials on the topic of risk for officers to use, including 
intranet pages and a Grace system user guide. 

 Refresh of the Risk Management Policy. 
 

1.4 A further Audit to assess the success of the improvements will be undertaken starting 
in March 2023. 

 
  

Page 4Agenda Item 5



2.0 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
2.1 The risk management policy has been redrafted to incorporate the following 

improvements: 

 Change of format, to make the document easier to read. 

 Further references made to the Grace risk management system (now it is in use). 

 Clarification on the monitoring and reporting process. 

 Inclusion of a project risk definition. 

 A new section added on Risk Appetite. 

 Updated roles and responsibilities, to reflect the council’s current structure. 
 
 
3.0 DETAILS OF CONSULTATION  
3.1 Individuals and Service Heads whose areas of responsibility involve the risk 

management activity have been consulted.  
 
 
4.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS  
4.1 Recommendation 1 requests the Committee note progress to date in centralising 

strategic and operational risk management. As no formal approval is required so the 
Committee may choose to note or not as they wish 

 
4.2 The options that Audit Committee Members might conside
[...]
taken to: 

 Enhance the probability of the event occurring. 

 Enhance the impact of the event should it occur. 

Exploit Opportunity Whilst taking action to mitigate risks, a decision is made to exploit a resulting opportunity. 

Reject Opportunity A conscious and deliberate decision is taken not to exploit or enhance the opportunity, having discerned that it is 
more economical not to attempt an opportunity response action.  The opportunity should continue to be monitored.   

 

P
age 22



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
22 March 2023 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the authorities progress in updating the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. The Audit Committee note the updated Strategic Risk Register, as shown as 

appendix A.   
 
 
1.0 Report 
1.1 Audit Committee received a report on 23 November 2022 providing an update of the 

Strategic Risk Register. 
 
1.2 Audit Committee members are asked to note Appendix A; any comments will be 

considered and implemented as appropriate in the ongoing risk management process. 
 

1.3 The GRACE (Governance, Risk Assessment and Control Evaluation) system has now 
been updated with strategic and operational risks.  From the end of March 2023, in line 
with other quarterly reporting function, risks will be reviewed by the assigned risk 
owners every 90 days.   

 
 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
No direct impact arising from this report, which provides an updated copy of the authority’s 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct financial implications arising from this report. 
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, I
[...]
est 
rates, etc.
New 
Partnerships/Projects/ 
Contracts - New 
initiatives, new ways of 
working, new policies 
and procedures etc.

Programme Management Partnership Working 
with County Council

Continued development of partnership working 
with Lancashire County Council to successfully 
deliver the programme alongside engagement 
with local partners and residents

Mark Davies (Chief 
Executive)
Jonathan Noad 
(Head of Property, 
Investment and 
Regeneration)

In Progress 31/03/2024

19 SR19 Failure of the Canal 
Quarter programme to deliver 
regeneration through use of the 
Council's assets in the area.

SR19 Failure of the Canal Quarter programme 
to deliver regeneration through use of the 
Council's assets in the area.

Link to Plan 2030: Investment and 
Regeneration

4 Assets - Property (land, 
buildings and 
equipment), Information 
(security, retention, 
timeliness, etc.) 
New 
Partnerships/Projects/ 
Contracts - New 
initiatives, new ways of 
working, new policies 
and procedures etc.

Programme Management Development of a 
Canal Quarter 
Masterplan

Development of a Canal Quarter Masterplan 
that sets out a route to successful regeneration 
of the area in line with local needs and the 
Council's priorities

Jonathan Noad 
(Head of Property, 
Investment and 
Regeneration)

In Progress 31/03/2024

06/03/2023 16:14:08

5

P
age 29



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
22 March 2023 

 
Annual Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

 
Report of Head of Internal Audit 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Annual Review of the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be accepted and adopted 
and referred to Full Council for approval.  
 
 

1.0 Background 
1.1 Audit Committees are a key component of corporate governance. Their overall 

purpose being to provide those charged with governance, independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the intern
[...]
andards and
conforms with the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal
Auditing.

Limitations

Our work does not provide absolute assurance that material errors, loss or fraud do not
exist. Responsibility for a sound system of internal controls and the prevention and
detection of fraud and other irregularities rests with management and work performed by
internal audit should not be relied upon to identify all strengths and weaknesses in internal
controls, nor relied upon to identify all circumstances of fraud or irregularity. Effective and
timely implementation of our recommendations by management is important for the
maintenance of a reliable internal control system.

Reports prepared by MIAA are prepared for your sole use and no responsibility is taken
by MIAA or the auditors to any director or officer in their individual capacity. No
responsibility to any third party is accepted as the report has not been prepared for, and is
not intended for, any other purpose and a person who is not a party to the agreement for
the provision of Internal Audit and shall not have any rights under the Contracts (Rights of
Third Parties) Act 1999.

P
age 68



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

22 March 2023 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Report of Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the Internal Audit plans 2021/22 
and 2022/23  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the 

requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

This report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audit 

plans be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Audit Plan monitoring 
1.1 Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) were appointed as the Council Internal Auditors 

in October 2021 and an initial internal audit plan agreed at that time by the Audit 
Committee. The plan is designed to focus on mand
[...]
d information contained herein. Our work does not provide absolute assurance that material errors, loss or fraud do not exist.   

Responsibility for a sound system of internal controls and the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities rests with management and work 
performed by internal audit should not be relied upon to identify all strengths and weaknesses in internal controls, nor relied upon to identify all circumstances 
of fraud or irregularity. Effective and timely implementation of our recommendations by management is important for the maintenance of a reliable internal control 
system.  

Reports prepared by MIAA are prepared for your sole use and no responsibility is taken by MIAA or the auditors to any director or officer in their individual 
capacity. No responsibility to any third party is accepted as the report has not been prepared for, and is not intended for, any other purpose and a person who 
is not a party to the agreement for the provision of Internal Audit and shall not have any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.  

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Our work was completed in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

Name Role Contact Details 

Louise Cobain Engagement Lead Louise.Cobain@miaa.nhs.uk  

07795 564916 

Fiona Hill Engagement Manager Fiona.Hill@miaa.nhs.uk  

07825 592842 

Page 72



Audit Committee Progress Report (March 2023) 
Lancaster City Council 

 

                         QD-6 Rev 1                                                  3                          

1 Introduction 

This report provides an update to the Audit Committee in respect of progress made against 
the Internal Audit Plans for 2021/22 and 2022/23 and brings to your attention matters relevant 
to your responsibilities as members of the Audit Committee.  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal A
[...]
 2023 
  
 

 
 
 

 

 

9.8     Where the MLRO concludes that there are no reasonable grounds to suspect 
money laundering then he shall mark the report accordingly and give his 
consent for any ongoing or imminent transaction(s) to proceed. 

 
9.9     All disclosure reports referred to the MLRO and reports made by him to the NCA 

must be retained by the MLRO in a confidential file kept for that purpose, for a 
minimum of six years. 

 
9.10  The MLRO commits a criminal offence if he knows or suspects, or has 

reasonable grounds to do so, through a disclosure being made to him, that 
another person is engaged in money laundering and he does not disclose this 
as soon as practicable to the NCA. 

 
9. Training 

 
9.1     Officers considered likely to be exposed to suspicious situations, will be made 

aware of these by their senior officer and provided with appropriate training. 
 
9.2     Additionally, all employees and Members will be familiarised with the legal and 

regulatory requirements relating to money laundering and how they affect both 
the Council and themselves. 

 
9.3     Notwithstanding the paragraphs above, it is the duty of officers and Members 

to report all suspicious transactions whether they have received their training or 
not. 

 
10. Conclusion 

 
10.1   Given  a  local  authority’s  legal  position  with  regard  to  the  legislative 

requirements governing money laundering, the Council believes that this Policy 
represents a proportionate response to the level of risk it faces of money 
laundering offences. 

 
11. Review 

 
This policy will be reviewed annually. 

Page 100



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

22 March 2023 
 

Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used 
in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 

 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
The report sets out the Council’s proposed accounting policies and critical judgements to be 
adopted in completing the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts.  

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 
1. Approves the Council’s proposed accounting policies to be adopted in completing the 

2022/23 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 
 

2. Notes the critical judgements made by management when producing the Statement of 
Accounts. as set out in Appendix 2 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report presents the significant accounting policies and critical judgements that will 

be used in the preparation of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts and summarises the 
changes from 2020/21 that have been introduced because of amendments to the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2022/23 (the Code), or as part of the 
Council’s annual review process. They should contain only policies that are relevant to 
the circumstances of the Council and address material transactions. In line with best 
practice both should be subject to annual review and agreement by those charged with 
governance 

 
 
2.0 ACCOUNTING POLICES  
2.1 In preparing the statement of accounts, the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for 

selecting suitable accounting policies and ensuring that they are applied consistently. 
The Council’s accounting policies are the specific principles, conventions, rules and 
practices that are applied in the production and presentation of the annual Statement 
of Accounts. These policies must be disclosed as a note to the annual accounts, and 
a copy of the policies can be found at Appendix 1. There has been a number of 
changes from the policies used to prepare the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts, these 
are highlighted in the paragraphs below. 

 
  

Page 101 Agenda Item 12



 
3.0  CHANGES TO ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS 
3.1 Members will recall from a previous Statement of Accounts updates, the national issue 

regarding the derecognition of parts of infrastructure assets specifically where Councils 
have incurred costs on
[...]

To provide the Committee with an updated position regarding the conclusion of the audits of 
the 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and the preparations for 
production of the 2022/23 Financial Statements. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to note the following areas. 
 

1. The progress of the audit of the 2019/20, 2020/21 & 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts  

2. The state of preparation in closure and production of 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts 

3. The s151 Officers proposal for the submission of the draft statement of 
accounts for 2022/23 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Members will be aware of the long standing issues in relation to the 2019/20, 

2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. This paper seeks to inform Members 
on their current progress and provide updates on the Council’s actions to prepare for 
production of the 2022/23 statements. 
 

1.2 The position in regard to the Statement of Accounts audits broadly remains 
unchanged from previous updates, although a schedule of outstanding work required 
to conclude the 2019/20 and 2020/21 audits was provided by the External Auditor 01 
March 2023. The position for each of the 3 years, as well as the Council’s work to 
address the Auditors’ request and the impact on the preparations for the production 
of the 2022/23 Financial Statement, is provided in the sections below. 

 
 
2.0 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS POSITION  
2.1 In line with previous updates, the only significant matters that remain outstanding are 

the objection from a local Council Taxpayer in regard to Note 42: Contingent 
Liabilities and the impact of the national infrastructure assets issue as previously 
reported.  

Page 123 Agenda Item 13



 
3.0 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS POSITION 
3.1 The Committee will recall that the External Auditor presented his plan for the audit of 

the 2020/21 Financial Statements for consideration by this Committee at its meeting 
23 
[...]
g/statement-of-accounts
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7794&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7794&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7794&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7975&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7975&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7975&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7973&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7973&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7973&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7794&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7794&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7794&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7793&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7793&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7793&Ver=4


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

 

Arrangements for the Appointment of External Auditors  
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
22 March 2023 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee of the outcome of Public Sector Audit 
Appointment’s (PSAA) procurement process for the appointment of External Auditors to the 
Council for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 

1. Note that KPMG have been appointed as the Council's external auditor for the 
appointing period from 2023/24 to 2027/28. 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) at Section 7 
[...]
inancial year not later than 31 December in the preceding 
year. This report has been produced to comply with this statutory obligation. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to make on this report. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Council 23 February 2022 
Agenda for Council on Wednesday, 23rd February 
2022, 6.00 p.m. - Lancaster City Council 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson  
(Chief Finance Officer)  
Telephone: 01524 582603 
Email: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: 

 
 

Page 131

https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=305&MId=7752&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=305&MId=7752&Ver=4
mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Refreshed Risk Management Policy
	Risk Management Policy - March 2023

	6 Strategic Risk Management
	Strategic Risk Register - March 2023

	7 Annual Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter
	Lancaster City Council Internal Audit Charter

	9 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24
	Lancaster City Council Internal Audit Plan 23-24 Draft

	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	MIAA Internal Audit Progress Report Mar 23 for issue

	11 Review of Money Laundering Policies
	Appendix A Draft Anti-Money Laundering Policy 2023

	12 Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2022/23
	APPENDIX 1 Proposed Accounting Polices 2022-23
	APPENDIX 2 Proposed Critical Judgements 2022-23

	13 Statement of Accounts Update
	14 Arrangements for the Appointment of External Auditor



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  22ND MARCH 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Darren Clifford, Geoff Knight and 

David Whitaker 
   
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Peter Yates (Vice-Chair), Sally Maddocks and Jean Parr 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Louise Cobain 

Paula Fagan 
Head of Internal Audit 
Head of Technology Risk 

 Fiona Hill Engagement Manager 
 Claire Dubelbeis Programme Manager 
 Stephen Hargreaves Projects and Security Manager 
 Phillip Abel Democratic Support Officer 
 Claire Helme 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Paul Hewitson   
Caroline Jaimeson 
 
 

Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
Deloitte LLP 
Deloitte LLP 
 
 

 
29 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record 
  
30 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR- CYBER SECURITY 

CONTROLS REVIEW AGREEMENT REPORT 2022/23  
 
 In accordance with Section 100 (B) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the Chair had 

agreed with this item being considered as an item of urgent business. The reason for 
taking this item as urgent business is that the matter must be discussed prior to the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
Exclusion of the press and public 
 
It was moved by Councillor Knight, seconded by Councillor Whitaker and resolved:- 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A, of that Act.   



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND MARCH 2023 
 

 
Paula Fagan, Head of Technology Risk, then outlined the report on cybersecurity.  A 
number of questions were asked by members on cybersecurity and whether or not Tik 
Tok might be a threat.  Stephen Hargreaves (ICT) stated that Tik Tok was not on 
corporate devices and that the App had not been approved for employee use; Tik Tok is 
not, therefore, perceived as a threat to Council cybersecurity. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the contents of the Cyber Security Controls Review-Assignment Report 2022/23 
are noted. 
 
The press and public were re-admitted to the meeting. 

  
31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
32 REFRESHED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
 The Chief Executive submitted a report that updated the Committee on the progress 

made on centralising strategic and operational risk management and to approve the 
Council’s refreshed Risk Management Policy.  The Council’s Internal Audit Team had 
undertaken a review of Risk Management, the findings of which were published in July 
2022.  As a result of the findings, an action plan was produced to implement the 
recommended improvements, progress to date was provided in the report.  Also 
reported was the Risk Management Policy, which had been redrafted to incorporate a 
number of improvements.   
 
Councillor Stubbins proposed some minor changes to the wording of the Risk 
Management Policy for clarity, which were agreed by the Committee. 
 

 Section 5.1, the definition of Risk Management, to replace ‘monitoring’ with 
‘management’, to mirror Section 7.1.   

 

 Section 7.2, Second Risk Score-Residual Risk Score, to replace the words in the 
second line ‘any controls in place’ with ‘all controls and treatments in place’ as 
defined by the Corporate Finance Institute.   

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the progress made in centralising strategic and operational risk management, 

undertaken in response to the Risk Management Review July 2022, be noted.   
 
(2) That subject to the above minor changes to the wording of Section 5.1 and 7.2 in 

the interests of clarity, the Risk Management Policy be approved.   
  
33 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Chief Executive submitted a report that provided the Committee with an update on 

the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic Risk Register. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND MARCH 2023 
 

It was reported that the Committee had received a report on 23 November 2022 
providing an update of the Strategic Risk Register.  Members were asked to note 
Appendix A to the report with any comments to be considered and implemented as 
appropriate in the ongoing risk management process. 
 
Councillor Stubbins advised that it would be beneficial for the Committee to view lower-
level risk management plans that underly the Strategic Register, to support assurance of 
the process, and that this might best be done as a part of a training event for the new 
Audit Committee post May elections.  This recommendation would be taken forward to 
the Chair of the Committee appointed in the new administration.  It was further agreed 
that risk management training should be extended to Cabinet and to Scrutiny 
Committees, as well as an invitation being open to all members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Strategic Risk Management report, and the comments made at the meeting, be 
noted. 

  
34 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented a report on the Annual Review of the Audit 

Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Clifford and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be accepted and adopted and referred 
to Full Council for approval.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be accepted and adopted and referred 
to Full Council for approval. 

  
35 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented the Internal Audit Charter.  It was reported that this 

is an annual document which establishes compliance with professional standards for 
Internal Audit. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Stubbins and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the Internal Audit Charter be approved.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

  
36 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented a report on the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 which 

explained the internal audit risk-based plan.  There are some items not prioritised as the 
Eden Project has become a priority on the financial side. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND MARCH 2023 
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Knight and seconded by Councillor Clifford: 
 
“That the Internal Audit Plan be approved.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan be approved. 

  
37 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit advised members of the latest monitoring position regarding 

the Internal Audit Plans 2021/22 and 2022/23.  The progress report provides a summary 
of Internal Audit activity and complies with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Internal Audit 
plans be noted. 
 

  
38 REVIEW OF MONEY LAUNDERING POLICIES  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer reported on the Review of Money Laundering Policies.  The 

policy was refreshed last year to reflect current legislation.  Solicitors check annually for 
new legislation which this year has resulted in only one minor change regarding crypto 
assets.  Members asked questions in relation to training and penalties for non-
compliance with the legislation. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Knight and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the proposed Anti-Money Laundering Policy be approved.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed Anti-Money Laundering policy be approved.   

  
39 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS USED IN THE 

PREPARATION OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the Council’s proposed 

accountability policies on critical judgements adopted in completing the 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts.  The Committee was advised that there had been no significant 
changes from the policies used to prepare the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts except 
one change with regard to infrastructure assets. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Clifford and seconded by Councillor Stubbins: 
 
“That the recommendations as set out in the report on Proposed Accounting Policies 
and Critical Judgements be approved.” 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND MARCH 2023 
 

Resolved: 
 

(1) That the Council’s proposed accounting policies to be adopted in completing the 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved. 
 

(2) That the critical judgements made by management when producing the 
Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 2 of the report, be noted. 

  
40 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on the Statement of Accounts update. 

 
The Committee was advised that the 2019/20 Accounts were substantially complete 
although the original objection is still delaying conclusion. 
 
The External Auditor has now requested a significant amount to enable him to conclude 
both the 2019/20 and 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and advised that if there are no 
problems with any of the data still outstanding these should be processed within 3 
weeks. 
 
It was reported that work had not yet started on the 2021/22 audit but it was hoped that 
the work would be completed by the end of September 2023.   
 
The deadline for publication of the 2022/23 draft Statement of Accounts is 31 May 2023, 
although given the significant delays to the prior year audits the s151 Officer proposed 
30 June 2023 as a target date for publication.  This would allow the Finance Team to 
respond to External Audit’s queries, manage the 2022/23 closedown and production 
process whilst supporting the Council’s other priority areas.  It was noted that Paul 
Hewitson (Deloitte) had confirmed that a revised deadline for submission of the 2022/23 
draft statement of accounts, that delayed this submission by a month or two, would have 
no impact on their work.   
 
The Committee supported the s151 Officer’s proposal.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the statement of Accounts Update be noted.   

  
41 ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that KPMG have been appointed as the Council’s 

external auditor for the appointing period from 2023/24 to 2027/28 and the appointment 
will begin on 1st April 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the appointment of KPMG as the Council’s external auditor for the appointing 
period from 2023/24 to 2027/28 be noted. 
 
Officers left the room as this point. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND MARCH 2023 
 

  
42 MEETING WITH EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
 Audit Committee members were provided with an opportunity to speak to the External 

Audit Team in confidence.   
 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services - email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


